Form 4.68

Rufe 4.49C
H H ’
Liquidator’s Progress Report
Pursuant to Sections 924, 104A and 192 of the Insolvency Act "
1986
Te the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
02032745
Name of Company
(@) tnsetfull  (yRychard Cort Limited
name of
company
;‘Qr'n';s(g;*an s We (b) David R Actand Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP
address(es) of B€gbies Traynor (Central) LLP
liquidator(s) 1 Winckley Court
Chape! Street
Preston
PR1 8BU
the Liguidator(s) of the company altach a copy of myfour Rregress-Repert statement of
receipts and payments under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress-Report statement of receipts and payments covers the pernod from 22
April 2014 to 21 October 2014
Dated , Q%\\O\M P
Signed
Jant Liquidator \J
Name In DAVID R ACLAND
BLOCK LETTERS
Presenter's name, RI101CVL For Official Use
(a?dfeis and reference  Rjychard Cort Limited tiquidation Section Post Room
if any

David R Acland
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

1 Winckley Court
Chapel Street
Preston
PR1 BBU
*A3K3NOWB”
A15

06/11/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

J




Form 4 68 cont'd

Statement of Recelpts and Payments under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company Richard Cort Limited
Company Registered Number 02032745

State whether members' or

creditors’ voluntary winding up Creditors

Date of commencement of winding up 22 October 2012

Date to which this statement 1s
brought down 21 October 2014

Name and Address of Liquidator

David R Acland

1 Winckley Court
Chapel Street
Preston

PR1 8BU

NOTES

You should read these notes carefuliy before completing the forms  The notes do not form part of the return 1o be sent to the
registrar of companies

Form and Contents of Statement

(1) Every statement must contain a detailed account of all the iquidaters realisations and disbursements n respect of the
company The statement of realisations should contain a record of alt receipts derved from assets existing at the date of the
winding up resclution and subsequently realised, ncluding balance at bank, book debts and calls collected, property sold etc, and
the account of disbursements should contan all payments of costs, charges and expenses, of to creditors or contributories
Receipts denved from deposit accounts and money market deposits are to be included in the 'balance at bank’ Only actual
nvestments are to be included in the ‘amounts invested' section in the analysis of balance on page 5 of the form Where property
has been realised, the gross proceeds of sale must be entered under realisations and the necessary payments incidental to sales
must be entered as disbursements A payment into the Insolvency Services Account 1s not a disbursement and sheould not be
shown as such, nor are payments into a bank, bullding sociaty or any other financial institution  However, the interest recewved on
any Investment should be shown 1n the realisations Each receipt and payment must be entered In the account In such a manner
as sufficiently to explamn its nature  The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals
carned forward from one account to another without any intermediate balance, so that the gross totats represent the total amounts
receved and paid by the iquidator respectively

Trading Account

(2) When the liquidator carmes on a business, a trading account must be forwarded as a distinct account, and the total of receipls
and payments on the trading account must alone be set out In this statement

Dividends

(3) When dividends, instalments of compositions, elc are paid to creditors or a return of surplus assets 1S made o contnbutores
the total amount of each dividend, etc actually pad, must be entered in the statement of disbursements as one sum, and the
nquidator must forward separate accounts showing in Iists the amount of the ¢laim of each creddor, and the amount of dividend, etc
payabte to each creditor or contributory

(4) When unclaimed diwidends, etc are pard into the Insolvency Services Account, the total amount so pawd in should be entered in
the statement of disbursements as one sum The items to be paid In relation to unclamed dividends should first be included 1n the
realisations side of the account

(5) Credit should not be taken n the statement of disbursements for any amount in respect of hquidator's remuneration unless
has been duly allowed by resolutions of the hquidation commultee or of the creditors or of the company n generat meeting, or by
order of the court as the case may require, or I1s otherwise allowable under the provisions of the Insolvency Rufes




Liquidator's statement of account
under section 192 of the |nsolvency Act 1986

Form 4 68 cont'd

Reahisations

Date Of whom received Nature of assets realised Amount
Brought Forward 29,437 28

06/05/2014 HM Revenue & Customs Vat Control Account 16 92
02/06/2014 Int 03/03-01/06/2014 Bank Interest Gross 1115
04/09/2014 HMCS - 18/8/14 Sundry Refunds B 01
08/09/2014 int to 7/8/14 Bank Interest Gross 1203
Carned Forward 29,485 39

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and dishursements
which should be carned forward to the next account




Form 4 68 cont'd

Disbursements

Date To whom paid Nature of disbursements Amount
Brought Forward 14,529 10
Carried Forward 14,529 10

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be carried forward to the next account




Analysis of balance

£
Total realisations 29,485 39
Total disbursements 14,529 10
Balance £ 14,956 29
This balance 1s made up as follows
1 Cash in hands of iquidator 000
2 Balance at bank 14,956 29
3 Amountin Insolvency Services Account 000
£
4 Amounts invested by hquidator 000
Less The cost of investments realised Qoo
Balance 000
5 Accrued ltems 000
Total Balance as shown above 14,956 28

Form 4 68 cont'd

NOTE - Full details of stocks purchased far investment and any realisation of them should be gwven n a separate statement

The Liquidator should also state -

M

(2)

(3

(4)

{5)

The amount of the estmated assets and lhabilities at the date of the commencement of the winding
up

£
Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured creditors
including the holders of fioating charges) 000
Liabiities - Fixed charge creditors 000
Floating charge holders 000
Preferential creditors 000
Unsecured creditors 009

The total amount of the capilal paid up at the date of the commencement of the winding up -

Paid up in cash 000
Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash 000

The genera! description and estimated value of any outstanding assets (if there 1s insufficient space
here, attach a separate sheet)

Potential VAT claim

Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded

As above

The period within which the winding up 1s expected to be completed

Uncertain




XCVL3206F

@ Begbies Traynor

w

Richard Cort Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period. 22 October 2013 to 21 October 2014




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
crediters and members of the Company on the progress of the hquidation The report is
private and confidential and may not be relled upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in par, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of hquidators
Progress during the penod
Estimated cutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidator's expenses

Assels that remanm to be realised
Credtors’ nghts

Conclusion

¢ 0 o000 OoDoCco0oo

Appendices
1 Liquidator's account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidator's time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liquidator's expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the hquidation”

“the lquidators”, “1", "me”

and “my"

“"the Act’

“the Rules”
"secured creditor”

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“oreferential creditor”

and

Meaning
Richard Cort Limuted (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Company moving into creditors’ voluntary iiquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

David Acland of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckiey Court, Chapel
Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, 1n relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, len or other
security (Section 248(1){b)(1) of the Act), and

) In relation 1o Scotland, any secunty {whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any night of lien or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) {Section
248(1){b)(n) of the Act}

Any creditor of the Campany whose claim 15 preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Richard Cort Limited

Company registered number 02032745

Company registered office 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU
Former trading address Manchester Road, Blackford Bridge, Bury. BLS 95T

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 22 October 2012
Date of hquidators’ appointment 22 October 2012
Changes in iguidator (if any) None

4 PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD COVERED
BY THIS REPORT

This report should be read in conjunction with the Liquidator's first progress report issued on 18 December 2013
along with the reports circutated duning the course of the Admmistration

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of recelpts and payments for the period from 22 October 2013 to 21
Qctober 2014

VAT Compound Interest Claim

The VAT People (previously Barnard Atking) and Pinsent Masons (previously McGrgors) are continuing to
assist the Liquidator on behalf of the Company and Richard T Cort (Holdings) bimited ("RCHL") to pursue an
action known as the Compound Interest Project ("CIP") The principal 1ssue, to deterrmine whether or not
taxpayers are entitled to compound interest, 15 still being determined The issue surrounding statutory mits has
previously been resolved

Correspondence recewved n Apnl 2014 confims that the CIP 18 currently stayed pending the outcome of an
appeal involving the Littlewoods group of companies However, the letter confirmed that the High Court has
iesued its verdict in the latest round of the Littlewoods htigation

In a detailed judgement the Court ruled that as a principal of EU Law 2 taxpayer 18 entitled to the repayment of
compound nterest following a claim for VAT that has been overpaid as a resuit of a mistake by HM Revenue &
Customs ("HMRC")

Although this 1s good news, the matter 1s unikely to be resolved m the pear future HMRGC has already stated
that it will appeal the decision made by the High Court and thus it 1s possible that the decision on the
‘entitlement’ point will be overturned In addition, and more importantly for the Company, the Littlewoods
Iitigation has proceeded on the premise that entitlement to compound interest 15 given effect in the High Court
and not the VAT Tribunal As previously reported, the Courts have already decided that moter dealers are not
able to lodge clams via the High Court as the relevant time imits expred some time ago and therefore the
motor dealers CIP litigation 15 proceeding via the VAT Tribunal




tn view of the above, even If the Littlewoods decision is mantaned, it will be necessary to seek confirmation
from the Court that a compound interest remedy can be given effect In the VAT Tribunal as well as the High
Court The CIP will seek to address this pont and the next steps in this ihgation are being considered

Recelpts
Sundry Refunds

The sum of £48 06 has been recewved from HM Court Services in respect of commissions awarded to the
Company during the penod Total realisations since the date of appomtment amount to £74 75

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £45 56 has been recemved dunng the perod, bringing total realisations to £84 25 1n the Liquidation
Corporation tax wilt be payable on this sum

Payments

Professional Fees

The sum of £1,000 plus VAT has been pad to the Company's former accountant, CLB Coopers, for the
production of accounts in respect of the dormant subsidiary companies which form part of the CIP action These
companies are held under the Group VAT registration and therefore & 1s necessary to avoid any action to strke
off whilst the CIP Is ongoing

Corporation Tax

The sum of £9 04 has been pard to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of Corparation Tax due for the period 22
Qctober 2012 to 21 October 2013

Statutory Advertising

The sum of £84 80 plus VAT was paid to Court Advertising Limited to cover the costs to advertise the creditors
meeting held on 22 January 2014 In the London Gazette

5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the Administralors’
statement of proposals and previous progress reports

Secured creditor

The indebtedness due to the secured creditors namely Yorkshire Bank plc (“the Bank"), Black Horse Limited
{"BH") and Advantage Transitional Bndge Fund Limited (“ATBF”) was repaid m full following the sale of the two
properties owned by Richard T Cort (Holdings) Limited during the course of the Administration

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims totaling £26,046 were repaid 1n full during the course of the Adminustration No further claims
have been recewved

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Detalls of how the prescribed part for unsecured credilors Is calculated were provided by the former
administrators




Based on realisations to date, | do not expect there to be sufficient funds available from the floating charge
assels after the costs of the Liquidation Therefore the estimated value of the Company's net properly, as
defined 1n Section 176A(6) of the Act, 1s £nil and the prescnbed part of the Company's net property 1s £nil

Unsecured creditors

As detailled in our previous reports, the outcome for the unsecured crecitors in wholly dependent on the success
of the CIP action (see Section 4) Therefore, any level of return 1o the unsecured creditors is uncertain al this

stage

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

My remuneration has been fixed by & resolution of creditors at @ meeting held on 22 January 2014 by reference
to the time properly given by me (as liquidatar) and the varous grades of my staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing n the hiquidatron and |
am authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by my fimn (defined as
category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) 1n accordance with my firm's policy, details of
which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

My time costs for the period from 22 October 2013 to 21 October 2014 amount to £6,854 50 which represents
35 8¢ hours at an average rate of £184 256 per hour

The following further information in relation to our tme costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

a Table of ime spertt and charge-out value for the penod 22 October 2013 1o 21 October 2014
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
o Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

No funds have been drawn on account of my remuneration of disbursements, against total tme costs of
£12 460 50 incurred since the date of our appontment

In addttion o the table of time spent by me and my staff in attending to matters arising 0 the hguidation for the
penod covered by this progress repor, a cumulative table of ime spent and charge out value for the penod from
22 Octeber 2012 to 24 October 2014 and a description of the work undertaken by me and my staff since my
appointment (contamed in the narrative summary of time cosis incurred) 1 also attached at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidalors Fees (E&W) 2011'which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how lo approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneratton and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www begbies-traynor com/credtorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy

7 LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the penod of this progress report 1S attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The CIP 1s ongoing and | propose to remain in office untl this matter is decided | await further updates from our
advisors on their progress In due course




9. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any creditor of the Campany may, with the concurrence of at least 25% in
value of the creditors (inctuding that creditor), 2pply to the court for an order thal our remuneration be reduced,
on the grounds that it 1s, In all the circumstances, excessive

10. CONCLUSION

| wall report agamn In approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the hquidation, whichever 1s the
sooner

Dawvid Acland
Liquidator

Dated 4 November 2014




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 22 October 2013 to 21 October 2014




Richard Cort Limited
(in Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/10/2013 From 22/10/2012
of Affairs To 21/10/2014 To 21/10/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts NIL 16 02
Sundry Refunds 48 08 58 73
Bank interest Gross 45 56 84 25
Cash balance from Administrator NIL 2212543
VAT balance from Administrator NIL 2,604 15
93862 24,888 58
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Collection Fee NIL 9,762 15
Professional Fees 1,000 00 1,000 00
Corporation Tax 904 904
Statutory Advertising 84 60 161 10
{1,093 64) (10,932 29)
(1,000 02) 13,956 29
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 200 00
Bank 2 Current 13,756 29
13,956 29

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

[

id R Acland
ator

27 October 2014 10 30




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor {Ceniral) LLP’s charge-out rates,
c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the perod from 22 Qctober 2013 to 21 October 2014,

d Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the pericd from 22 October 2012 fo 21 Octeber
2014




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed nsolvency practiioner in the firm 15 acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the hime properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information shouid be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In additon, this note apphes where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciiies provided by the firm and also where
payments are o be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest Best practice gundance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
{asks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows hum/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1S being carned out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time I1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that tme which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required} - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of Incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which mclude an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 {London £150) per meeting,

« Car mileage i1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 dishursement} 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held n storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

* Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of nsolvency office holders i England & Wales

2 i 4




(B) The following items of expenditure will normaily be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

« Telephone and facsimile
« Pnnting and photocopying
+« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may wark on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suil local market conditions The rates applying to the Preston office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
unti! further notice
Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Admunistrator 135
Tranee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged duwectly lc cases
It 1s not carried as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 8 minute units




000 3 EP O} UMIIP 523} [EI01
TN v61 0004L 00 5E4 00 592 00 SEE 3 a1t Apnoy s5RBAy
|os vs8'e 0052 0022 E aD6e 2 05 19v ) 3 spesf geys £q 3500 awi (ejel
65¢ sz z0z 4] F 34 apeaB yois Ag BINOY B0 L
uanebpn
LZA6L 00 1E8 o6t 60 £t g0 S0 XeL
Y0
00 S92 0S5 62 0eEQ €0 sBunsaw| ssonEw IO
DINIUALOD SIOPRRI
00 €02 Q05 101 050 0 €0 sIIYI0
peInaes 20PN
Buipea| Buypes) |
siasse Aued pny oy jo sonuRiay
00592 06 0z oko L9 s8jes 1955 pue SSausng Apeday
5)0s52,
D0 S6€ 00 esL oro ¥0 o2 igag| jo uopesjedy
suoneBnsasu pue ygQo)  suopeBlisaaul
£6 961 Qziie 06 81 S0 ZLk L5 61 syeye Jo waweles pue Bujpodas Aoinielg
16151 05 8er L arb 80 [¥3 Z0 90 Burjueg pue uonesurLpY,
Buuueyy pue.
SreLE QG 208 134 9z €0 |d 5522 pue ddy | uopensiujupy
b;.—OﬂdMPu - 31505 pwi) UNOK |e301 uoddng uRLpY Juf unupy vupy ms | Bup 1ssy 16wy 1Bupy 1ug Jopang Buuty IpRID Jeis
R g 03

_:cﬁ.%wuznﬁ?m.hmmm

{BYoIL:S g

i




000 7 212p 4} UMEIP $83] |EIO]
L0 B0E 0009 0001t 00 5EL 00502 00692 00 S6€ 3 a3es Apnoy oBriony
05 09F 24 00 80) 00 62 05 859'¢ 0 ze 0SEIZS 95 10 € 3 aprab Jyeis Ag 1500 awn [joL
965 8l Le b2z o 7113 te apeiB Jjeys Ag ssnoy jejo )
uonebiyn
85 002 05 E0T'L 008 60 62 Tl ol xeJ,
FET o)
vl 198 00 vi5 ov b £0 Ll sBunoop|  suapew 140
S2IULOD SIONPIID
29T a0 915 e Tt [ o1 sIBYo
pamaas sionpald
Buipe. | Bugpea
s1a5se Aued pin /AL JO UaNuaLay
qos9z 05 92 +[1] o 59|es 19552 pue ssausng Apedaig
sjpasE
S 59¢ 00 v08 0zz € [ uopaea 1gaq|  jo uonesieay
ag 262 o0 0Lt oyt (W8 4] suonobiuseAw pue wJao| suonedisaau)
€6 961 00 ZZLE 0691 50 Zt £S Bl s)eye jo juswaie)s pue Gupodas AoiNeIS
96 L5 00EELE CE 44 a0 L ot +v0 1] 2t Bunjueg pue LonENSILILMY o
B6 14T 05 6252 1] g8 50 Buiruept ased pur Juawuinddy =o=m:w_..h._»=wnu
Jae 31500 own} SINOH (E10), poddng Unupy Jur wiwpyy uiupy sug | aBuw 1ssv sBuw IBupy g Jay3ang lauled apmin yoig

Asnoy abeiaay




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
Incurred discharged}
£ £ £
Professional Fees | CLB Coopers 1,000 00 1,000 00
Statutory Court Advertising 84 60 84 60
advertising Limited
Postage Royal Mail 417 04 417 04




